because certain maintenance fees were not kept current by the Vendor. As a result, the Vendor did not have
clear title to convey ownership of the patents. Consequently, we never received title to these patents and due to
the breach by the Vendor, we were never obligated to pay the $500,000 or issue the 30,000,000 shares pursuant
to the Agreement. The shares and the debt were cancelled by the company and no payments were made pursuant
to the Agreement.

Based on our findings, we never owned the patents and recording this transaction in the first quarter was in
error. As a result, we are restating the June 30, 2009 financial statements filed on Form 10-Q to correct this error
in those prior periods. The effect of the restatement is to derecognize the patent asset and related liability, as
well as cancel the 30,000,000 shares issued under the Agreement.

The following tables illustrate the effects of the restatement on the June 30, 2009 financial statements:

Statement of Expenses
Six months ended June 30, 2009

As Reported Adjustments As Restated
Costs and Expenses
   Amortization $  148,750 $  (148,750) $  �
Other income (expense):
   Interest expense 20,243 (20,243) �
Net loss $  (208,923) $  168,993 $  (39,930)
Net Loss per Common Share � Basic and Diluted $  (0.00) $  (0.01) $  (0.00)
Weighted average common shares outstanding:
   Basic and diluted 79,452,000 (21,215,000) 58,237,000

Statement of Expenses
Three months ended June 30, 2009

As Reported Adjustments As Restated
Costs and Expenses
   Amortization $  127,500 $  (127,500) $  �
Other income (expense):
   Interest expense 18,541 (18,541) �

Edgar Filing: Medical Care Technologies Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

11

Net loss $  (171,228) $  (146,041) $  (25,187)
Net Loss per Share � Basic and Diluted $  (0.00) $  (0.00) $  (0.00)
Weighted average common shares outstanding:
   Basic and diluted 71,400,000 (30,000,000) 41,400,000

Edgar Filing: Medical Care Technologies Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

12

Statement of Cash Flows
Six months ended June 30, 2009

As Reported Adjustments As Restated

Operating Activities
Net Loss $  (208,923) $  168,993 $  39,930
Accretion of discount on promissory note 20,243 (20,243) �
Amortization 148,750 (148,750) �
Net Cash Used in Operating Activities $  (9,604) $  � $  (9,604)

Balance Sheet
June 30, 2009
Current
Year

As Reported Adjustments As Restated

ASSETS
   Intangible assets $  4,951,250 $  (4,951,250) $  �
Total assets $  4,953,437 $  (4,951,250) $  2,187

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
   Note payable $  443,448 $  (443,448) $  �
   Total liabilities 542,350 (443,448) 98,902
Stockholders� equity
   Common Stock 714 (300) 414
   Additional Paid-In Capital 4,712,581 (4,676,495) 36,086
   Retained earnings (deficit) (302,208) 168,993 (133,215)
   Total stockholders� deficit 4,411,087 (4,507,802) 96,715

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $  4,953,437 $  (4,951,250) $  2,187
F-5

Edgar Filing: Medical Care Technologies Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

13

4. Related Party Transactions

a) At June 30, 2009 and December 31, 2008, the Company is indebted to a director of the Company for
$1,994 and $nil, respectively, representing expenditures paid on behalf of the Company.

b) During the six month period ended June 30, 2009 and 2008, the Company recognized $nil and $3,000,
respectively, for management services at $500 per month provided by the former President of the
Company. These services were terminated in November 2008.

c) At June 30, 2009 and December 31, 2008, the Company is indebted to a former director of the Company